CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Alan Varela, Director

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

February 27, 2024

Regina Okoye

Modulus Architects
8220 San Pedro Dr. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87113

Re: Starbucks
2004 Wyoming Blvd. NE
Traffic Circulation Layout
Engineer’s Stamp 02-26-24 (H20-DO03E)

Dear Ms. Okoye,

The TCL submittal received 02-22-2024 is approved for Building Permit by Transportation. A copy
of the stamped and signed plan will be needed for each of the building permit plans. Please keep
the original to be used for certification of the site for final C.O. for Transportation.

When the site construction is completed and an inspection for Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) is
requested, use the original City stamped approved TCL for certification. Redline any minor
changes and adjustments that were made in the field. A NM registered architect or engineer must
stamp, sign, and date the certification TCL along with indicating that the development was built in
“substantial compliance” with the TCL. Submit this certification, the TCL, and a completed
Drainage and Transportation Information Sheet to front counter personnel for log in and
evaluation by Transportation.

Once verification of certification is completed and approved, notification will be made to Building
Safety to issue Final C.O. To confirm that a final C.O. has been issued, call Building Safety at
924-3690.

Sincerely,

S I

L5
Ernest Armijo, P.E.
Principal Engineer, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

C: CO Clerk, File
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5" PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PER

AR / NMDOT SPEC 451 OR COA SPEC 101. 4000
‘. PSI MIN. REFER TO GEOTECH REPORT.

T +——— SCARIFIED AND RECOMPACTED

SOIL PER GEOTECH REPORT

* CONCRETE FOR RIGID PAVEMENT SHOULD HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4,000 PSI, AMODULUS OF RUPTURE
OF 500 PSI, AND BE PLACED WITH A MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 4 INCHES.

STANDARD DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION

FOR TRAFFIC CATEGORY A

EXPANSION MATERIAL
IF ADJACENT TO CURB
OR BUILDING

WIDTH VARIES - SEE PLAN

FINISHED GRADE —\

L

VAN \

/"

N

ST

2" SAND LEVEL CUSHION

UNLESS DIFFERENT SUBGRADE IS
RECOMMENDED IN
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT OR
REQUIRED BY CITY

NOTES:

\ #3 BARS AT 18"

C-C BOTH WAYS
CLASS "A" 3500 PSI CONC.

1. PROVIDE BITUMINOUS EXPANSION MATERIAL WHERE WALK ABUTS EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS

AND AT ALL CHANGES IN GRADE

2. SPACE CONTROL JOINT UNIFORMLY AT INTERVALS EQUAL TO THE WALK WIDTH OR AS

SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

3. PLACE PREMOLDED EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL AROUND ALL STRUCTURES IN NEW WALK
ALONGSIDE ALL ADJACENT BUILDINGS AND ABUTTING STRUCTURES TO THE NEW CONCRETE

SIDEWALK

4. SEAL EXPANSION & CONTRACTION JOINTS WITH AN APPROVED TYPE SEALANT.

5. SIDEWALK PAVEMENT WHERE PATIO FURNITURE IS TO BE PLACED MUST BE 4000 PSI.

1" ASPHALT PAVEMENT PER NMDOT SPEC
/ 423 OR COA SPEC 116. REFER TO GEOTECH
REPORT.

* 6" PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE
AR / PER NMDOT SPEC 451 OR COA SPEC
B MR A 101. 4000 PSI MIN. REFER TO
2 . . GEOTECH REPORT.

‘\i TACK COAT
1" ASPHALT PAVEMENT PER NMDOT SPEC

423 OR COA SPEC 116. REFER TO GEOTECH

T +——— SCARIFIED AND RECOMPACTED

SOIL PER GEOTECH REPORT

REPORT.

6" AGGREGATE BASE COURSE MATERIAL
PER NMDOT SPEC 303 OR COA SPEC

* CONCRETE FOR RIGID PAVEMENT SHOULD HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4,000 PSI, A MODULUS OF RUPTURE
OF 500 PSI, AND BE PLACED WITH A MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 4 INCHES.

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION

302. REFER TO GEOTECH REPORT.

SCARIFIED AND RECOMPACTED
SOIL PER GEOTECH REPORT

STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT SECTION

FOR DUMPSTER PAD AND DRIVE-THRU

NOTE:

REFER TO GEOTECH REPORT FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK DETAIL

1/2" R 3" R
_\ 1 1/2" R

13 1/2”

6”
— 1
@
-
o
(@]
3

N.T.S.

TOP BIT.
MAT.

71/2"

N.T.S.

2' FROM CENTERLINE OF STRIPING

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION
LAYOUT APPROVED

Ermant Oomijo 2/27/2024

Signed Date

9"

4-1/2. o

' LONG PRECAST

WHEEL STOP

2-1/2"

\

4

6"

7

)4 2-#5 REINFORCING BARS
/_ 1" DRAINAGE VOID

/_

'

COMPACTED
SUBGRADE PER
GEOTECH REPORT

\ 2-3/4" DIAMETER RODS 18"

LONG PER EACH UNIT TO BE
INSTALLED 1' FROM EACH END
OF WHEEL STOP.

PRECAST CONCRETE WHEEL STOP DETAIL

N.T.S.

FOR TRAFFIC CLASS |

/ 1.5" ASPHALT PAVEMENT PER NMDOT

SPEC 423 OR COA SPEC 116. REFER TO

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT SECTION

B GEOTECH REPORT.
N~ TACK COAT

\ 1.5" ASPHALT PAVEMENT PER NMDOT
SPEC 423 OR COA SPEC 116. REFER TO
GEOTECH REPORT.

6" AGGREGATE BASE COURSE MATERIAL
PER NMDOT SPEC 303 OR COA SPEC
302. REFER TO GEOTECH REPORT.

SCARIFIED AND RECOMPACTED
SOIL PER GEOTECH REPORT

FOR TRAFFIC CLASS Il

CONCRETE HEADER
CURB

SIDEWALK WIDTH
5'-0" MIN

DETECTABLE WARNING
SURFACE (TYP)

GRADE BREAK ~

DETAIL A—PARALLEL CURB
RAMP

CURB AND GUTTER
G

DETECTABLE WARNING [HEADER
SURFACE (TYP) CURB

GRADE BREAK

,,,,,,,,,,,
xxxxxxxxxxxxxx
,,,,,,,,,,
xxxxxxxx

RAMP WIDTH 5'-0" TYP., ™~
"~0" MIN.

DETECTABLE WARNING
SURFACE (TYP)

DETAIL B—PARALLEL
CURB RAMP

4" THICK CONCRETE INFILL;

5 X 5 MN

DETAIL C— PARALLEL

CURB RAMP

GENERAL NOTES

1.

TURNING SPACE WIDTH

CONCRETE _HEADER CURB

, . SEE CONSTRUCTION PLANS

444444

RUNNING SLOPE OF A CURB RAMP SHALL NOT REQUIRE
THE RAMP LENGTH TO EXCEED 15 FEET TO AVOID
CHASING THE SLOPE INDEFINITELY WHEN CONNECTING
TO STEEP GRADES. WHEN APPLYING THE 15-FOOT
MAXIMUM LENGTH, THE RUNNING SLOPE OF THE CURB
RAMP SHALL BE EXTENDED AS FLAT AS THE MAXIMUM
EXTENT AS FEASIBLE.

. SEE COA STD. DWG. 2446 FOR DETECTABLE WARNING

DEVICE DETAILS.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

A
SIDEWALK WIDTH
5'-0" MIN

TURNING SPACE SHALL HAVE MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE
AND LONGITUDINAL SLOPE OF 2.0% (PREFERRED SLOPE
OF 1.5%). TURNING SPACE SHALL BE 5.0 FT BY 5.0 FT
AT THE TOP OF THE CURB RAMP.

. 8.3% MAX. SLOPE OF RAMP, 7% PREFERABLE SLOPE OF

RAMP

. GRADE BREAKS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF CURB

RAMPS RUNS SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO THE
DIRECTION OF THE RAMP RUN. GRADE BREAKS SHALL
NOT BE PERMITTED ON THE SURFACE OF RAMP RUNS
AND TURNING SPACE. SURFACE SLOPES THAT MEET AT
GRADE BREAKS SHALL BE FLUSH.

. COUNTER SLOPE OF THE GUTTER OR STREET AT THE

FOOT OF A CURB RAMP, RUN OR TURNING SPACE
SHALL BE 5% MAX.

. FLARED SIDES ARE TO HAVE A SLOPE OF 10% MAX,

MEASURED PARALLEL TO THE BACK OF THE CURB.

. 2% MAXIMUM CROSS-SLOPE. 1.5% PREFERRED

CROSS-SLOPE.

. FILLET SHARP CURVES EXPOSED TO TRAFFIC TO 6"

MINIMUM RADIUS.

REVISIONS CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PAVING
PARALLEL AND DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS
DWG. 2443 JUNE 2019

CURB & GUTTER

DETECTABLE WARENIN(; S
SURFACE (TYP ///'D

TURNING SPACE
5'-0" X 5-0" MIN.

DETECTABLE WARNING
SURFACE (TYP)

RAMP WIDTH 5'-0" TYP.,
#-0" M.

DETAIL C— DUAL PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMP

COUNTER SLOPE
5

DN I 157
R R

GRADE BREAK

7.0% TYP

R R,
\¢ \\\//}\//\\\4‘ RO IR
TURNING
SPACE

1.5% PREFERRED

8.3% MAX. 2.0% MAX.

LR

GRADE BREAK

SECTION A-A

BY

DATE

REVISIONS

No.

1201 3RD AVE SUITE 2500, SEATTLE, WA 98101
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TURNING SPACE
5'-0" X 5'-0" MIN.

GRADE BREAK
SIDEWALK AREA

CURB RAMPS
WITH SHARED TURNING SPACE

GENERAL NOTES

1.

RUNNING SLOPE OF A CURB RAMP SHALL NOT
REQUIRE THE RAMP LENGTH TO EXCEED 15 FEET TO
AVOID CHASING THE SLOPE INDEFINITELY WHEN
CONNECTING TO STEEP GRADES. SEE CHAPTER 7 OF
THE DEVELOPMENT PROCESS MANUAL.

SEE COA STD. DWG. 2446 FOR DETECTABLE WARNING
DEVICE DETAILS.

DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE CONCEPTUAL. ACTUAL
DIMENSIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY SHOWN ON
CONSTRUCTION PLAN DRAWINGS.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

TURNING SPACE SHALL HAVE MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE
AND LONGITUDINAL SLOPE OF 2.0% (PREFERRED SLOPE
OF 1.5%). TURNING SPACE SHALL BE 5.0 FT BY 5.0 FT
AT THE TOP OF THE CURB RAMP.

. 8.3% MAX. SLOPE OF RAMP, 7% PREFERABLE SLOPE OF

. GRADE BREAKS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF CURB

RAMPS RUNS SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO THE
DIRECTION OF THE RAMP RUN. GRADE BREAKS SHALL
NOT BE PERMITTED ON THE SURFACE OF RAMP RUNS
AND TURNING SPACE. SURFACE SLOPES THAT MEET AT
GRADE BREAKS SHALL BE FLUSH.

. COUNTER SLOPE OF THE GUTTER OR STREET AT THE

FOOT OF A CURB RAMP, RUN OR TURNING SPACE

. FLARED SIDES SHALL HAVE A SLOPE OF 10% MAX,

MEASURED PARALLEL TO THE BACK OF THE CURB.

. 2% MAXIMUM CROSS-SLOPE. 1.5% PREFERRED

. FILLET SHARP CURVES EXPOSED TO TRAFFIC TO 6"

A

SURFACE (TYP) CURB & GUTTER

DETAIL B— DUAL PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMP B
RAMP.
TURNING SPACE c
5-0" X 5-0" MIN.
SIDEWALK AREA
CURB & GUTTER (TYP) 3.
t SIDEWALK AREA
N : e D
l.E P
N SHALL BE 5% MAX.
DETECTABLE WARNING X\
SURFACE (TYP) NS N o E
RAMP WIDTH 5'-0" TYP., <= -
GRADE BREAK CROSS-SLOPE.
CURB & GUTTER (HEIGHT VARIES
CURB REVEAL DETERMINED BY GRADE BREAK 6
FLARE SLOPE) D MINIMUM RADIUS.
DETAIL D — PERPENDICULAR

3" HIGH
LANDING

DEVICES

DETECTABLE WARNING

(MIN.) CURB AT INTERMEDIATE

D_\‘ K_\ CURB (1)

] |SIDEWALK MIN.

6’ SIDEWALK

5' SIDEWALK MIN.
1, 6" SIDEWALK

DETAIL A MINIMAL R.O.W. FOR SIDEWALK AT

o RO
D “\)\\ﬁ

L PROPERTY LINE TO
FACE OF CURB WIDTH

DETAIL B ADEQUATE R.O,W, FOR SETBACK SIDEWALK

BACK OF CURB PERPENDICULAR RAMP

ADJACENT TO f PERPENDICULAR RAMP

FL. ELEV. AT

/ CURB

SECTION A-A

. F 50" F .
BACK OF SIDEWALK
AT BASE OF HEADER

SR REVISIONS CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
DETAIL E— DUAL PERPENDICULAR PAVING
CURB RAMP PAIRED PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMPS
DWG. 2442 JUNE 2019

SECTION B-B

FACE OF CURB MAY.

1/2" EXP. JT.

ALTERNATE SECTION A-A

WIDTH VARIES
WITH HEIGHT OF
NTEGRAL CURB
(010 31/2")

ELEV.=THEOR.
/(2% x DIST.)

BE FREE FORMED
4" CONC. ON

RS3/47 RAD.

LANDING WITH
INTEGRAL CURB

TOP OF CURB +

N

SEE DETAIL
BELOW

GENERAL NOTES

. CURB ACCESS RAMPS ARE NORMALLY TO BE LOCATED

AT THE CENTER OF THE RETURN OR AS DIRECTED BY
THE CITY TRAFFIC ENGINEER.

. WHEN MODIFYING ONE QUADRANT OF AN INTERSECTION

TO IMPROVE ACCESSIBILITY, MODIFY THE REMAINING
QUADRANTS SO THAT ALL QUADRANTS OF THE
INTERSECTION COMPLY WITH ADA (PROWAG) REGULATIONS
AS SHOWN ON PLANS.

. SURFACE TEXTURE OF CURB ACCESS RAMPS SHALL BE

OBTAINED BY HEAVY BROOMING (TEXTURE DEPTH .0625"),
TRANSVERSE TO THE SLOPE OF THE RAMP.

. GUTTER FLOW-LINE PROFILE SHALL BE MAINTAINED

THROUGH THE AREA OF THE RAMP. DRAINAGE CATCH
BASIN STRUCTURES SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN LINE WITH
RAMPS.

. WIDTH OF SIDEWALK AND RAMP MUST BE MAINTAINED AT

A MINIMUM OF 5'-0" THROUGH ENTIRE RAMP LENGTH.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

. SLOPE OF GUTTER NOT TO EXCEED 2% ADJACENT TO

RAMP. 1.5 7% PREFERRED.

. FLUSH WITH RAMP AND GUTTER.
. CURB AND GUTTER (SEE STD. DWG. 2415 — GUTTER

AT CURB ACCESS RAMP).

. 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT.
. RADIAL LINES — TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP.
. 8.3% MAX. SLOPE OF RAMP, 7% PREFERABLE SLOPE

OF RAMP.

. CONTRACTION JOINT.
. VARIES WITH AVAILABLE R.O.W.
. 2% MAXIMUM CROSS-SLOPE. 1.5% PREFERRED

CROSS—-SLOPE.

. HEADER CURB, SEE DWG. 2415C.
. BACK OF SIDEWALK.
. BACK OF SIDEWALK RADIUS TO BE ESTABLISHED SO

AS TO MAINTAIN A 5'-0" RAMP WIDTH (MINIMUM)
THROUGHOUT. SEE STD. DWG. 2440 (NOTE 6) IF LESS
THAN 5'-0" IS AVAILABLE DUE TO UNRESOLVABLE
CONSTRAINTS.

. 4-1/2" MAX.
. DETECTABLE WARNINGS (SEE STD. DWG. 2446).
. CURB TO MATCH SLOPE OF SIDEWALK.

CONSTRUCTION
DETAILS

REVISIONS CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PAVING
CORNER ACCESS RAMP
DWG. 2441 JUNE 2019

COMPANY
2401 UTAH AVENUE SOUTH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98134
(206) 318-1575
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